b)	Siting	Standards	

c)	Processing	of	CCTV	Images	

d)	Disclosure	of	Images	to	Third	Parties	

e)	Access	by	Data	Subjects.	

V. Enforcing	Data	Protection	

(a) Investigation	on	Complaints	

During	the	period	January	to	December	2024,	the	DPO	received	hundred	and	seventy	

nine	 (179)	 new	 complaints	 regarding	 investigations	 on	 the	 below	 subjects	 among	

others:	

• Unauthorised	use	of	CCTV	camera	

• Unlawful	disclosure	of	personal	data	

• Fingerprint	

• Marketing	

The	diagram	below	illustrates	the	total	number	of	complaints	received	during	the	past	

years.	

Out	of	the	total	number	of	cases,	hundred	and	fifty	eight	(158)	cases	(representing	

88	%)	pertained	to	CCTV	as	depicted	below.	

• Enquiries conducted by DPO in 2024 

Categories Details 

Closed Cases Involving CCTV 
Cameras 

(39 cases) 

These cases concerned the use of CCTV cameras by private 

individuals primarily relating to alleged invasions of privacy.

[...]

the	office	has	provided	recommendations	on	many	projects	 from	both	the	public	and	

private	sectors.	

DPO	 is	 a	 representative	 in	 many	 Steering	 Committees	 such	 as	 the	 InfoHighway	 and	

MoKloud	High	Level	Management	Meeting.		

X. Personal	Data	Breach	Notifications	
In	2024,	hundred	and	five	(105)	personal	data	breaches	have	been	reported	to	this	

office.		

An	 analysis	 of	 the	 type	 of	 breaches	 received	 showed	 that	 unlawful	 disclosure	 and	 email	 misuse	

including	 sending	 email	 to	 wrong	 recipients	 remain	 the	 main	 causes	 of	 breaches	 reported.

[...]

In	2024,	the	office	has	received	ten	(10)	data	protection	impact	assessments	submitted	

by	organisations.	

In	 2024,	 the	 office	 has	 studied	 and	 analysed	 seven	 (7)	 data	 protection	 impact	

assessments	carried	out	by	organisations.	

XII. Transfers	of	Personal	Data	Abroad	
The	DPC	authorised	hundred	and	twelve	(112)	requests	for	transfer	of	personal	data	

outside	Mauritius	with	proof	of	appropriate	 safeguards	under	section	36	of	 the	DPA.	

Twelve	 (12)	 applications	 for	 transfers	 were	 rejected	 due	 to	 insufficient	 safeguards	

mentioned	on	the	forms.